

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

YANPING CHEN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:18-cv-03074-CRC
)	
v.)	Hon. Christopher R. Cooper
)	United States District Judge
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, U.S.)	
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,)	Oral Argument Requested
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC’S
MOTION TO QUASH

ELLIS GEORGE CIPOLLONE
O’BRIEN ANNAGUEY LLP
Patrick F. Philbin (453620)
pphilbin@egcfirm.com

1155 F Street, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 249-6900
Facsimile: (202) 249-6899

Counsel for Fox News Network, LLC

July 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Government’s Investigation into Plaintiff and UMT and Fox’s Reporting.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s Privacy Act Suit	5
C. Plaintiff’s Subpoenas to FNN	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Subpoenas Should Be Quashed Because They Invade the First Amendment Journalist’s Privilege.....	7
A. The Subpoenas to FNN Unquestionably Seek Information Protected by the Journalist’s Privilege.....	9
B. Plaintiff Cannot Show That the Information Sought in Her Subpoenas Is “Central” to Her Case Because the Subpoenas Are Vastly Overbroad.	10
C. Exhausting Reasonable Alternatives Requires That Plaintiff Seek Discovery from Ms. Herridge Before Seeking Discovery from FNN.....	12
II. The Subpoenas Should Be Quashed because they Invade FNN’s Newsgathering Privilege under Federal Common Law.....	13
III. The Subpoenas to FNN Should Be Quashed because they Are Duplicative, Cumulative, and a More Convenient Source of the Information Exists.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Carey v. Hume,
492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....8

* *Covertino v. Department of Justice*,
No. 07-CV-13842, 2008 WL 4104347 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 28, 2008).....14, 15

* *Hatfill v. Gonzales*,
505 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2007).....2, 13

In re Slack,
768 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2011).....9

Lee v. Dep’t of Just.,
401 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005).....8, 14

Lee v. Dep’t of Just.,
413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10

Maughan v. NL Indus.,
524 F. Supp. 93 (D.D.C. 1981).....9

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
93 F.R.D. 35 (D.D.C. 1981).....9

Yanping Chen v. FBI,
No. 20-MC-107-CRC, 2020 WL 7668880 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2020).....12

* *Zerilli v. Smith*,
656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....3, 12, 14, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catherine Herridge, Pamela K. Browne & Cyd Upson, *Congress investigating taxpayer-backed school over alleged ties to Chinese military after Fox News report*, FOXNews.com (updated May 1, 2017).....5

Catherine Herridge, Pamela K. Browne & Cyd Upson, *FBI 'reopening' probe of DoD-funded school with suspected Chinese military ties, rep says*, FOXNews.com (June 28, 2017).....5

Catherine Herridge, Pamela K. Browne & Cyd Upson, *Fox News investigation: DoD-funded school at center of federal probes over suspected Chinese military ties*, FOXNews.com (Feb. 24, 2017).....4

FBI raids in Rosslyn area, WTOP News (Dec. 5, 2012, 11:20 AM).....4

FBI Raids Two Locations in Arlington, NBC4 Wash. (Dec. 5, 2012, 10:26 PM).....4

Gail Huff, *FBI raids Rosslyn University of Management and Technology offices*, WJLA (Dec. 5, 2012, 11:31 AM).....4
